30. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATION

Revenue recognition policy change

In 1436H, the Bank changed its accounting policy with respect to the recognition of income from

Istisna’a, Instalment Sales and Ijarah modes of finance. The new accounting policy uses the

effective yield basis in recognizing income from these assets. Under this basis, the incomes for

Istisna’a, Instalment Sales and Ijarah are calculated by applying the contractual rates of return to

carrying amounts of assets at each reporting period.   Prior to 1436H, the Bank applied the Time

Apportionment method using straight-line basis whereby the income was recognised evenly over

the life of the asset irrespective of the carrying amounts at each reporting date.

The Bank believes the new policy, which is also within the AAOIFI framework, provides more reliable

and relevant information on the Bank’s financial position and performance by effectively

matching income with related asset balances. The impact of this voluntary change in accounting

policy on the financial statements as at the beginning of 1435H is shown in the table below:

Pre-1435H impact

As previously

reported  Restatement  As Restated

Istisna’a assets 3,181,353 127,332  3,308,685

Instalment sales 1,174,984 75,500  1,250,484

Ijarah assets 2,069,506 54,872  2,124,378

Opening balance of reserves 2,274,446 257,704 2,532,150

The impact of the accounting policy change and certain reclassifications on the financial

statements for the year ended 30th Dhul Hijjah 1435H is shown in the summary table below:

1435H

As previously

reported Restatement

Reclassification

No.1

Reclassification

No.2

Reclassification

No.3

As

restated

Income Statement - - - - - -

Income from Istisna’a

assets 130,400 22,691 - - - 153,091

Income from Instalment

sale 51,461 10,285 - - - 61,746

Depreciation of Ijarah

assets (150,744) (9,637) - - - (160,381)

Net Income for the year 141,710 23,339 - - - 165,049

Financial Position - - - - - -

Commodity placements 1,726,935 - - - 4,509 1,731,444

Sukuk investments  1,046,215 - - - 1,578 1,047,793

Istisna'a assets 3,639,500 150,023 - (225,576) 128,641 3,692,588

Restricted Mudaraba - - - 225,576 - 225,576

ISLAMIC DEVELOPMENT BANK - ORDINARY CAPITAL RESOURCES
Year ended 30 Dhul Hijjah 1436H
Notes to the Financial Statements

(All amounts in thousands of Islamic Dinars unless otherwise stated)

35 | P a g e

1435H

As previously

reported Restatement

Reclassification

No.1

Reclassification

No.2

Reclassification

No.3

As

restated

Instalment sale 1,166,958 85,785 - - 81,666 1,334,409

Ijarah assets 2,223,038 45,235 - - - 2,268,273

Loans 1,768,480 - - - 2,431 1,770,911

Other assets 379,327 - - - (223,528) 155,799

Total Assets 14,798,925 281,043 - - (4,703)
15,075,26

5

Commodity purchase

liabilities
1,030,279 - - - 949 1,031,228

Sukuk issued 6,086,068 - - - 18,881 6,104,949

Other liabilities 242,550 - - - (24,533) 218,017

Total Liabilities 7,358,897 - - - (4,703) 7,354,194

General Reserves 2,079,487 257,704 - - - 2,337,191

Fair value reserves 451,454 - 26,492 - - 477,946

Other reserves 6,426 - (26,492) - - (20,066)

Reclassification (No.1) from fair value reserve to other reserve

In the opening balance of 1435H, an amount of ID 26.5 million relating to negative fair value

reserves on account of associates reserve movements were classified under other reserves.  This

amount has now been reclassified from other reserves to fair value reserves.

Reclassification (No.2) from Istisna’a to Restricted mudaraba

In 1435H, the Bank reported its restricted mudaraba balances within Istisnaa assets due to

insignificance of the balance. In 1436H with the increase in restricted mudaraba operations, the